





Author: Marek Lejtrich

Modification log:
Refer to chapter "Record of Revisions"

entervo and the entervo logo are trademarks of the Scheidt & Bachmann GmbH.

This manual including all of its segments is protected by copyright. Scheidt & Bach-
mann GmbH reserves all rights in its contents. Any utilization not approved expressly
by the copyright law is subject to prior agreement by Scheidt & Bachmann GmbH. This
applies particularly to copying, processing, translations, microfilming as well as stor-
age and data processing in any electronic systems.

Since all information and facts are subject to technical changes, any liability for the
data contained is hereby disclaimed. Modifications of technical details, in terms of in-
formation and illustrations are reserved. Make sure to follow the updating index.

Scheidt & Bachmann GmbH cannot be made responsible for direct damage and/or
possible consequential damage due to maloperation of the product by the customer or
by third parties, unless the Product Liability Act (ProdHaftG) is concerned.

© 2013 Scheidt & Bachmann GmbH, Germany
Parking and leisure centre systems

Breite StraBe 132

41238 Moenchengladbach
www.scheidt-bachmann.com

Subject to change.






enter.o

beyond barriers

Introduction . ..ccicciiemimsesm s ssssnsn s ssssnnssnnssannnnns 7
1.1 Glossary of Terms Used .......cccvvemmummmnnmmnnsmansransnnas 7
1.2 Intended USe.....ccccivrimrierrersnmresrnssnssnssnssasnnsnnsnnsnns 8
1.3 Place of USe..iicrierimrieriersemsessessessessnssassnssnssassnsnnnnns 8
1.4 Scope of Delivery...ccicciieiimnmssmse s s s snansnanss 8
1.5 Symbols Used.......cciicmiimmmicmmissmasmnssmassr s sssassnnnas 9
3 T R B 1= o [ 1= o T | o P 9
1.5.2  Information Sign .....cocoiiiiiiiiiiii 9
Technical Specifications .....ccuvciiinirresnnesnsssannas 10
2.1 Dimensions, Weight and Design ......cccccvveminennnnn 10
2.2 Technical Specifications.......ccvccvimimnsnnsnnsnan 10
Course of Discounted Parking .........cc.evvmrimrinnunaes 12
3.1 Validation Process ......ccvcrimrimmimrsnssessnssessessnsnnsnss 13
Device Configuration........c.ccvvvimvemnmnemsansnsssnasanss 14
4.1 Configuration Software.........cccieiivimirminnniananes 14
4.2 Checking Software Status..........cccvvviminniananens 15
4.3 Setting Ticket Data Validation ........ccccviciveeniannee 16
4.4 Configuration Test.......ccciviirmirrnsrrnsrresssessssnne e 18
4.5 Firmware Update.....ccocvirimimrmnmresrersresnesnasnnss 19
4.5.1 Ladesoftware PVT35_S Application...........c.ccoeevuenns 19
4.5.2  Silicon Laboratories Flash Utility ..........cooevviiininnns 21
Assigning a Card Class to Tariff......cccecvvmmiervannnans 23
MaintenancCe.....cciiriermrmrsmsnsmsa s s s s s nsansnnnss 25
6.1 Maintenance SUrvey ..iccivccirerims s smsnsssnssansnnnss 25
6.2 Preventive Maintenance .........ciccvvmvumnnmsansassansasss 26
Troubleshooting ........ccvciviiiiiiis i e 28
7.1 Debug View ....cciicciimnmiemnssmss s smasssasssanssansnanss 29
7.2 Dumping a Flash Memory ....ccccvevmrmresvesre s scases 30
Spare PartsS.....ccvierminmrmsnsnsnnssssnssssnssnnnnnnnsnnnnnnnnns 32
8.1 Replacing a Power Supply Unit.......ccocvivievnenannas 32
8.2 Replacing a Circuit Board..........cvcrimvrimnernnsaranaess 32
8.3 Replacing a Battery in Counter and the Whole
Counter....iccirersmssamssanssanssnssnssnnssnnssnnsnnnsnnnnnnnnns 36
© 2013 Scheidt & Bachmann GmbH, Germany Subject to change.

Device Manual

5 PVT35-S Service Manual, 86 93367 (-)



enter.o

beyond barriers

£ TN 0 11 o Yo 1= | s 1.
10 CE-Conformity Certificate.......ccocviviinicncrnnnnne s 40
3 T 13 T = - 3 |
12 Record of ReViSiONS.....ciccvimvemrsiemsssnmsssnssesnnsnnse: 43
13 Notes.....icivirimmirisrrsrr s s s s s s s 44

© 2013 Scheidt & Bachmann GmbH, Germany Subject to change.
Device Manual 6 PVT35-S Service Manual, 86 93367 (-)



1.1

enter.o

beyond barriers

Introduction

Glossary of Terms Used

Automatic Pay Station (PKA)

The Automatic Pay Station is a payment processing machine, designed for pe-
destrian access. It is configured to accept the parking ticket/ChipCoin, evalu-
ate the associated fees due, and accept combinations of cash, credit cards,
system coupons, and/or system value credentials for payment.

Card Class

The Card Class is an unsigned integer encoded on a parking medium that
serves as an identifier of the tariff to be assigned. The standard card class for
non-discounted parking is 0. The shop validators used by the retailers encode
the card class to a unique number and thus changes the tariff to be used. In
this way, the retailers grant parking discounts. The assignment of the card
class to a cheaper tariff is done through the entervo Tariff Management mod-
ule. By evaluating this card class in the settlement report, a car park provider
can identify an exact number of all validated parking tickets that were issued
by a specific shop and were used for discounted parking.

Customer
The Customer is in general a user of the provided parking services.

Short-term Parker

The Short-term Parker is a customer who uses a parking facility for a time
necessary for doing shopping and who uses a parking ticket.

Parking Ticket

The Parking Ticket or entry ticket is used for the general run of short-term
parkers. It is issued on request (at the press of a button by a customer) at
the car park entry. After the parking fee has been paid at an automatic pay
station or manual sales device, it is accepted at the exit. The ticket is retained
at the exit or - if it is also used as a receipt - returned to the customer.

Tariff

The Tariff represents the assignment of all data that are required for tariff-
based evaluation of a parking transaction. This includes the following:

Validity period

Weekdays

Special days

Tariff segment with step times and amounts

Tariff options

Maximum prices

Ooooooan

Validation

The Validation of a parking ticket leads to the fee calculation based on a
cheaper tariff. Validation can take place in various ways. In many cases, the
parking ticket is recoded by retailers to grant a discount to their customers.
The operator of the parking facility settles these discounts with the retailers.

© 2013 Scheidt & Bachmann GmbH, Germany Subject to change.

Device Manual

7 PVT35-S Service Manual, 86 93367 (-)



1.2

1.3

1.4

enter.o

beyond barriers

Intended Use

The shop validator PVT35/S re-encodes a magnetic stripe parking tickets to
provide short-term parkers making their purchases with parking discounts.
The device disposes of a printing unit so that information about a provided re-
duction of parking fee is printed on the parking ticket. Printed information en-
ables the parking customer and the service personnel recognizing discounted
parking ticket and avoiding eventual misunderstandings or double re-encoding
of a parking ticket.

The shop validator is an independent device that is not connected to a parking
management system. Data required for authorization of a parking discount is
transferred via a magnetic stripe ticket encoded with a shop validator.

Validated parking ticket is used at an automatic pay station, manual sales de-
vice or at exit terminals where a cheaper tariff is calculated.

The following limitations must be considered regarding the use of the
PVT35/S:

O Only one car park provider can be assigned to one shop validator.
O A shop validator encodes only one parking discount.
O A magnetic stripe ticket is rewritable and can be re-encoded more times.

Place of Use

The shop validator PVT35/S is used by shops that provide their customers
with short-term parking on the advantaged conditions using the magnetic
stripe parking tickets.

When a customer pays for his/her purchase at the cash desk, he/she passes a
parking ticket and a shopping assistant inserts it into the PVT35/S terminal.
After successful re-encoding, a magnetic stripe ticket is marked with printed
information that was assigned through the configuration software.

Customer uses the ticket at the automatic pay station, manual sales device or
exit terminal. The final sum for parking considers discount provided by shop.

Scope of Delivery

The PVT35/S device is delivered in the following compulsory bundle:
O PVT35/S device with optical printing (S&B article no.: 0059094)
O Power supply unit (S&B article no.: 04282370)

© 2013 Scheidt & Bachmann GmbH, Germany Subject to change.

Device Manual

8 PVT35-S Service Manual, 86 93367 (-)



enter.o

beyond barriers

1.5 Symbols Used

The following symbols are used in this manual.

1.5.1 Danger Sign
Important instructions that you must observe are identified in this manual
with the danger sign.

é Warning! Carefully read this information!
Non-observance is capable of causing malfunctions.

1.5.2 Information Sign
Tips and recommendations that facilitate the product's use are identified with
the information sign.

@
l Note / general information

Subject to change.

© 2013 Scheidt & Bachmann GmbH, Germany
PVT35-S Service Manual, 86 93367 (-)

Device Manual 9



enter.o

beyond barriers

2 Technical Specifications

2.1 Dimensions, Weight and Design

Parameter Value ‘
Length 185 mm
Width 225 mm
Height 120 mm
Weight 3 kg

Housing of the device is a stainless steel construction with external power
supply unit. A ticket slot is placed in the front side. There are a lock and coun-
ter in the rear of housing.

P — ; r_ ] @

= o |
= g

Fig. 1: PVT35/S: Fig. 2: PVT35/S: Fig. 3: PVT35/S:
side view front view rear view

2.2 Technical Specifications

Specification Description

Potential Number of Card 256
Classes
Magnetic Card Processing O Motor-driven read-/write terminal

with ISO side-stripe technology
O Thermal ticket printer

Counter (Option) 4-digit display (LCD) without reset pos-
sibility
Connections O Power supply (via external power
pack)

O RS232 interface for configuration:
serial port is available after removing
top part of housing

© 2013 Scheidt & Bachmann GmbH, Germany Subject to change.
Device Manual 10 PVT35-S Service Manual, 86 93367 (-)



Specification

enter.o

beyond barriers

Description

Power Supply

Via external power pack:
— Primary: 230V/50Hz or 120V/60Hz
—Secondary: 12V DC, 3.8 A

Power Consumption (ap-
prox.)

6 VA to 16 VA (quiescent / max. cur-
rent)

Standard Paint

RAL 9002 (grey white)

Temperature Range

+10 °C ... +45 °C

Air Humidity

+0 % ... 95 %

Approvals and Conformity

CE, UL, CUL

© 2013 Scheidt & Bachmann GmbH, Germany
Device Manual

11

Subject to change.
PVT35-S Service Manual, 86 93367 (-)




enter.o

beyond barriers

Course of Discounted Parking

bome

A customer does

shopping.

A customer drives
to a parking entry
where he obtains a
magnetic stripe : When paying at the
parking ticket. ' - cash desk, a cus-

5 s tomer presents a

e ~ parking ticket.

A Personnel inserts
\ the ticket into a

PVT35/S shop vali-

/ n / dator.

The ticket is re-
SCHEIDTWBACHMANN (S8 encoded and con-
Validated firmation texts are
é printed on.

At a manual sales device,
automatic pay station or
at exit terminal, customer
pays out the validated
ticket when a special tariff
is applied.

Valid ticket is
used at an exit
and the custom-
er can leave a
car park.

© 2013 Scheidt & Bachmann GmbH, Germany Subject to change.

Device Manual

12 PVT35-S Service Manual, 86 93367 (-)



enter.o

beyond barriers

3.1 Validation Process

This chapter is dedicated to validation of a parking ticket obtained from
a customer at a cash desk. A complete process of discounted parking is cap-
tured in chapter Course of Discounted Parking on page 12.

The following procedure must be kept to validate a magnetic stripe ticket with
the PVT35/S:

Check visually if a parking ticket is not marked as validated.

For better overview of granted parking discounts, a counter that is on
o the backside of a shop validator shows a number of carried validations.
l As magnetic stripe tickets can be re-encoded multiple times, double
validated parking tickets misrepresent this number.

Insert a ticket into a slot.

Device encodes a card class and prints text on the ticket that appears in a
slot.

v/ Ticket can be returned to a customer. Number on a counter display got
higher by one.

© 2013 Scheidt & Bachmann GmbH, Germany Subject to change.
Device Manual 13 PVT35-S Service Manual, 86 93367 (-)



4.1

enter.o

beyond barriers

Device Configuration

Configuration of the PVT35/S device covers the following events:

O checking status of the software installed on the device

O checking and setting positions of the rotary switches on the device
O configuration of a card class required for a parking discount

O firmware update

O serial connection setting

O

setting a detailed report or dumping a memory to carry out deep diagnos-
tics of a software or hardware bug

The events mentioned above require the following basic procedures:
O hardware manipulation with rotary switches
O software configuration via Ladesoftware PVT35_S application

The following sections describe particular configuration procedures in details.

Configuration Software

The Ladesoftware PVT35_S application presents a main configuration software
tool. It enables performing the following operations:
checking the status of a device firmware

checking and setting a card class corresponding with shop owner identifi-
cation and provided parking discount

checking and configuring the text printed on the validated parking ticket
setting a number of required variable data to download by device
firmware updates

setting a number of reported events displayed in a debug view

saving a dump file that serves as a carrier of a flash memory configura-
tion

O
O

OoooOooo

The Graphical User Interface (GUI) enables activating particular functions
through:

O menu bar

O shortcut keys

O ribbon with operational letters

3] Sidestripe discounter service utility i (=] ﬂ
==

[VDSF]

16:16:37 Rotary: 0x0 Var. line: Validated 1] 7J
16:16:37 Rotary: 0x2F Var. line: Card Class 48
16:16:37 Debug level:2 Num of strings :48 Table address:5000H Table valid:1 Printed rows total: 3 fixed rows: 2 Firmware version:1.0.9

=
L i
Ready COM1 8 OMESTOPEIT NOPARITY 3840
© 2013 Scheidt & Bachmann GmbH, Germany Subject to change.

Device Manual

14 PVT35-S Service Manual, 86 93367 (-)



enter.o

beyond barriers

The up-to-date version of the software is always available on the internet do-
main:

www.service-parkhaus.de

4.2 Checking Software Status

To check an initial status of the software installed on the PVT35/S device,
Ladesoftware PVT35_S application must be used. The application can be
downloaded from the domain www.service-parkhaus.de.

The following steps cover software checking procedure:

Unlock the upper part of housing on the backside and pull it from the
front to the back.

e

Interconnect a device with computer with serial RS232 cable. Plug-in the
cable into the serial port of the computer and the other end into the serial
port of the device.

It is highly recommended to unplug the device from a power supply unit
to avoid damages caused by electric power.

[

If the device is off, switch it on - an orange diode on the mother board
next to the serial port blinks for a short moment.

Via DISC32.exe file, launch the Ladesoftware PVT35_S application. A
start screen with an initial software and configuration status of the device

appears.

P& Sidestripe discaunter service utility 1| x|
File Service Ahout

16:16:37 Rotary: Bx0 Var. line: Yalidated [1] J

16:16:37 Rotary: 0x2F VYar. line: Card Class 48
16:16:37 Debug level:2 Num of strings :48 Table address:5000H Table walid:1 Printed rows total: 3 fixed rows: 2 Firmware version:1.0.9

B Ny

Ready COMI & OMESTORBIT MOPARITY 3840

© 2013 Scheidt & Bachmann GmbH, Germany Subject to change.
Device Manual 15 PVT35-S Service Manual, 86 93367 (-)



4.3

[

[ [

v

enter.o

beyond barriers

The initial firmware version is 1.0.A. The higher number is - it replaces
also a letter A, the newer version is installed on the device.
The status information can be anytime initiated also via menu selection
Service - Get version information or by clicking V letter on the rib-
bon.

P& Sidestripe discourter service utility (=

File Service About

Vv, S F

15:! ebug level:0 Num of strings :32 Table address:5000H Table valid:1 Printed rows total: 3 fixed rows: 2 Firmware version:1 .I].BJ

Information on an actual version of the firmware is available also via
menu selection Service — Update firmware or by clicking F letter on
the ribbon.

If the start screen does not show relevant information on installed soft-
ware - timeout message appears or all operational buttons are inactive -
a problem with connection between computer and device has occurred.

For more information, see Troubleshooting on page 28.

To check card data settings in details, click S letter on the ribbon or use
menu selection Service — Download strings. A new window with all rel-
evant information on writable data appears.

For more information, see Setting Ticket Data Validation on page 16.

To check a selected card class visually, look at a combination of the ro-
tary switches on the device and compare it to the combinations listed in
the table.

After successful checking, proceed to configuration or disconnect the de-
vice.

Setting Ticket Data Validation

Setting data that the PVT35/S device writes on a magnetic stripe parking tick-
et consists of manipulation with the device and software configuration. The
following steps cover a complete configuration of the device to set output data
assigned to a validated parking ticket:

Connect the device to a computer with serial RS232 cable.

Launch Ladesoftware PVT35_S application and check a status of the soft-
ware installed on the device. For more information, see Checking Soft-
ware Status on page 15.

Make sure that the firmware is up-to-date. If not, update it as noted in
chapter Firmware Update on page 19.

Click the S letter on the ribbon or select a menu item Service - Down-
load strings or use a shortcut key Crtl + 3 to open the configuration
window below.

© 2013 Scheidt & Bachmann GmbH, Germany Subject to change.
Device Manual

16 PVT35-S Service Manual, 86 93367 (-)



enter.o

beyond barriers

Strings ﬂ

Index | Shring | Magnetic A|
17 Validated [24] S0000247
18 Validated [25] oonp2sy
14 Validated [2E] 0000267
14 Walidated [27] 0000277
18 Walidated [28] Jooooz2g?
ic Walidated [23] 0000237
10 W ali 30]

| |
20 Walidated [33] 0000337
21 Walidated [24) 0000347
22 Walidated [35] .0000357

23 Walidated [36] 0000367 -
| | »

1E
Sting:  [Vdlidated [31)

Magretic: |:0000317 Update

Wariable lines to download : 2o

Printout lines total :3 fired :2 variable :1
Fixed ines: |2 - Totallines: |3 A

Fived line 1: |Va\idated Ticket

Fixed line 2 : |Thank you For wizit

Download status

In the table, select a line you intend to edit to a card class.

In the String box, type in the text that will be assigned to the card class.
This text is printed on a parking ticket after validation. The maximum
number of characters including spaces is 20.

In the Magnetic box, type in a text string identifying a card class within
the configuration software. The format of this entry must be ;xxxxxx?
where x presents a number.

This entry identifies a card class so that it is recommended to leave the
text without any change or leave the number matching the card class
included in this text string.

It identifies a card class even when the String text has been changed.
It is not used anywhere in the parking system, only within the configu-
ration application.

mio

Click Update.

v Changed entries have been inserted into the table.

Be aware that closing the application at this moment leads to a loss of
all changes committed during the configuration. The Update function
posts data only within the application.

lo

In a line of the card class, take note of the Index value and in the
PVT35/S device, set the combination of rotary switches that corresponds
to this value.

From a front view of the device, left rotary switch matches the first char-
acter of the value, the right one corresponds to the second one. See pic-
ture below:

© 2013 Scheidt & Bachmann GmbH, Germany Subject to change.
Device Manual 17 PVT35-S Service Manual, 86 93367 (-)



enter.o

4.4

lo

v

beyond barriers

From the Variable lines to download list, select the nhumber of variable
lines which the device will recognize after finishing the configuration. The
range of lines is from 16 to 256.

From the Fixed lines list, select a number of lines printed on the validat-
ed parking ticket. The range of lines is from 0 to 2.

From the Total lines list, select a number of all lines printed on the vali-
dated parking ticket. The range of lines is from 0 to 3.

Number of total lines is usually one larger than the number of fixed lines
as the String line is always printed.

In the Fixed line 1, type in a text for the second line under the String
text that will be printed on a parking ticket after validation.

In the Fixed line 2, type in a text for the third line that will be printed on
a parking ticket after validation.

Click Download.

When the download status bar achieves the maximum, the data update
on the device has successfully finished. Click Close.

Configuration Test

Before deployment of the PVT35/S device in shopping premise, outputs of the
validation process must be tested. This chapter is dedicated to checking out-
put data encoded and printed on a magnetic stripe parking ticket.

Checking a card class encoded into a magnetic stripe ticket

To check a card class that is encoded with shop validator on a ticket, keep
steps as follows:

Validate a magnetic stripe parking ticket via a configured PVT35/S device.

Launch the entervo Cashier module.

© 2013 Scheidt & Bachmann GmbH, Germany Subject to change.

Device Manual

18 PVT35-S Service Manual, 86 93367 (-)



4.5

4.5.1

enter.o

beyond barriers

Press Read ticket and insert the ticket into reading slot. A new window
with complete information on the ticket appears.

Check if a card class stated in the window checks up with a required val-
ue.

X If not, a configuration must be repeated.

Checking the texts printed on a ticket
Validate a magnetic stripe parking ticket via a configured PVT35/S device.
Check if all required text lines were printed on the ticket.

Check if all texts are of the same form as required.

X If not, a configuration must be repeated.

Firmware Update

To update a firmware on the PVT35/S device, there are two applications to
use:

O Ladesoftware PVT35_S application - used as primary update software
O Silicon Laboratories Flash Utility — a secondary update software

The following chapters describe a use of both applications.

Ladesoftware PVT35_S Application

This application is S&B software product and its up-to-date version can be
downloaded from the domain www.service-parkhaus.de in the following lo-
cation:

Technician area -5 Software -5 PVT35 -5 Ladesoftware PVT35_S.zip

Connect the device to a computer as described in chapter Checking
Software Status on page 15.

Launch the DISC32.exe file.

Click the F letter on the ribbon or use shortcut key Ctrl + 4 or select the
menu item Service — Update firmware. A new window appears.

© 2013 Scheidt & Bachmann GmbH, Germany Subject to change.

Device Manual

19 PVT35-S Service Manual, 86 93367 (-)



o

© 2013 Scheidt & Bachmann GmbH, Germany

Device Manual

e

v

enter.o

beyond barriers

Dewvice firmware ﬂ

Wersion infarmation

Device firmware version number : 104

File

File to download :

Mo file
File size :

|EI Bytez

v Saveimane file to dizk : <flenanne imgs

Memory dump

Start address (hexa) : a
End address [hexal : 4E00
Shabuz:

Dump | Download | Cloze |

In the File to download box, load .hex file that stores essential infor-
mation to update firmware on the device.

All .hex files are available on the www.service-parkhaus.de domain
where can be downloaded after logging in.

Click Download and start update by clicking OK. Whole update process
lasts approximately for 13 seconds.

Please be aware that a power failure and disconnection can interrupt an
updating process.

After a status bar achieves the maximum and all buttons get active, click
Close. New status information appears.

10:51:40 Firmware update started

10:51:51 DWW of IMG CRC:9279h Size:16674 kB finished

10:51:53 RST:90

10:51:54 Rotary: 0x0 Yar. line: Validated [1]

To check a firmware version, click the V letter on the ribbon or use a
menu selection or shortcut key Ctrl + 1.

When an update was successful a new version number appears. You can
use a new firmware now.

If a new firmware does not work, an update procedure must be repeated or

third party update software, i.e. Silicon Laboratories Flash Utility must
be used.

Subject to change.
20 PVT35-S Service Manual, 86 93367 (-)



4.5.2

enter.o

beyond barriers

Silicon Laboratories Flash Utility

This application is third party software that updates data in any flash memory.
Regularly, it is used when firmware update using the Ladesoftware PVT35_S

application fails.

The software is available on the domain www.silabs.com

Connect the device to a computer as described in chapter Checking
Software Status on page 15.

Install the application on a local disc and start the FlashUtil.exe file. An
application window appears.

Silicon Laboratories Flash Utility

Set Memory ]
Connect/Dizconnect 1

Debug Interface

 JTAG o

Debug Adapter

Flash Erase ]
Download Hex File/Go/Stop ]

Multi-device JTAG Programming ]
Get Memory ]

+ EC2 Serial Adapter e
Adapter ,—_|
COM Part:  |COM1 - SRR
. ’—_l Jur
BaudRate: 115200 e Note: Toolstick devices do not
support the power option.
Enumerate USE
[ Disable Dialogs on Connect and Disconnect Connect
Programming DLL Version: 4.10.00
ECZ Serial Adapter Firmware Yersion:
USE Debug Adapter Firmware Yersion:
USEHID.DLL Version
Device Name:
Cancel

In the Connect/Disconnect tab, select the EC2 Serial Adapter and set
the following parameters:

In the Debug Interface field, select the JTAG option.
In the Debug Adapter, select a relevant COM port in the COM Port

list and in the Baud Rate list, value 115200.

Set Memon

Debug Interface

 JTAG

Debug Adapter

% EC2 Serial Adapter I

Flash Erase |
| Dowmioad Hex File/Go/Stop |

c2

I

Baud Rate: |115200

COMPott:  |COM1 -

Adapter

Selection: I :]

r

-

Mote: Toolstick devices do not

© 2013 Scheidt & Bachmann GmbH, Germany
Device Manual

suppoit the power option.
Enumerate USB |

21

Multi-device JTAG Programming |

Get Memory |

Subject to change.
PVT35-S Service Manual, 86 93367 (-)



enter.o

beyond barriers

Click Connect to test the connection between the PVT35/S and a com-
puter. Information on successful connection appears.

Set Memoy Flash Erase | Multi-device JTAG Programming |

Connect/Discornect | DownloadHexFile/Go/Stop | GetMemory |

Debug Interface

~ JTAG e

Debug Adapler

@ EC2 SevialAdapte
- —

COMPot [COMT ] o 2

Jui

Note: Toolstick devices do not
support the power ophon.

Erumerate USB
™ Disable Dislogs on Connect and Disconnect

[¢1000

BaudRate: [115200 o+

Prograenering DLL Vession:

EC2 Senal Adapter Fimware Version
USE Debug Adapter Frmware Version !
USBHID.DLL Version

Device Name:

If a warning message about connection failure shows up, some prob-
lems with connection between a computer and the device occurred and
troubleshooting must be taken. For more information, see Trouble-
shooting on page 28.

i

In the Download Hex File/Go/Stop tab, click Browse and open a rele-
vant .hex file.

Click Download to start update process.

Q Please be aware that a power failure and disconnection can interrupt an
updating process.

To check a firmware version, start the Ladesoftware PVT35_S application.

v/ After successful update, start using a new firmware.

© 2013 Scheidt & Bachmann GmbH, Germany Subject to change.
Device Manual 22 PVT35-S Service Manual, 86 93367 (-)



enter.o

beyond barriers

5 Assigning a Card Class to
Tariff

Card class presents a digit encoded onto a magnetic stripe ticket that serves
as an identifier of a ticket to assign a parking discount and shop owner. In the
parking management system, this card class is assigned to a specific tariff
which enables creating and redeeming parking discounts. Each shop owner
disposes of a unique card class so that it serves also as a shop identifier. This
is useful when a month settlement of granted parking discounts is provided.

The following procedure is a general description of process when a card class
is assigned to tariff using the entervo Tariff Management module:

Configure a card class on the PVT35/S device keeping instructions in
chapter Setting Ticket Data Validation on page 16.

Start the entervo Tariff Management module.

Create a tariff for discounted parking. A complete process can be found in
the user’s manual dedicated to the entervo Tariff Management.

In the right Tariff area, click Tariff assignment.

Click the line with a created tariff. On the toolbar, click Edit on. A new
configuration area appears.

Tariff number | 6| Operator number  SCHEIDT & BACHMANN GmbH jx ]
Name |Tar'rf 2013 Park 2 | Computer number |_'2DID v]
Facility |_'<anv> v]

Tariff data Card data
Tariff module | v J Card type |_'<an\,r> v]
Tariff data I_ITar'rﬁ’ data short term v] Card subtype |_'<any:r v]

Validity | current millennium ++ | Card class from | D| to | |
Tariff structure | Tariff structure v]

In the Card data area, in the Card class from ... to ... type in a config-
ured card class or a range of card classes if you intend to assign more
than one card class to a tariff.

Card data
Card type | <any> vJ
Card subtype [-::anw,r:r- r]
Card class from | 52| to | |
o Card class 0 is a predefined card class for all short-term parking tickets

l obtained at entry.

© 2013 Scheidt & Bachmann GmbH, Germany Subject to change.
Device Manual 23 PVT35-S Service Manual, 86 93367 (-)



enter.o

beyond barriers

In the toolbar, click Edit off.

v Now, a parking system recognizes all parking tickets with a defined card

class as parking tickets assigned to a special tariff.

Summarizing list of all redeemed parking discounts is available via the en-
tervo Settlement module. Usually, a parking operator provided a shop owner
with a settlement where discounted parking tickets are listed as displayed in

a picture below:

Ro Article Article No Article Group Quantity Amount
1
2 **** TURNOVER **™
3 2099 9511 Tumover cashl lot 6,00
4 2099 9504 Tumover cash ot 506,50
5 2099 9503 Tumover total 512,50
@ 6
l 7 *** VAT (Sum of single items) ***
8 1002 1 VAT 15,00 % 81,81
9 2099 9600 VAT otal 81,81
10
1" **** DEVICE-RELATED TURNOVER ****
12 2099 9503 Manual sale device 1 2010 1424 506,50
13
14 **** TURNOVER BY CARD SALES ****
115 0 100 Short lerm ticket card class 52 2 0,00 |
16 0 101 Prepaid ticket 1 17,00
17 0 102 Free tariff icket 25 233,50
18 0 108 Substitute credit 1 20,00
19 2000 900000 Plick.sales tol 29 270,50

© 2013 Scheidt & Bachmann GmbH, Germany
Device Manual

24

Subject to change.
PVT35-S Service Manual, 86 93367 (-)



enter.o

6 Maintenan

6.1 Maintenance

beyond barriers

ce

Survey

This maintenance instruction should be used as pattern for the owner's
maintenance list or should be copied for direct use.

PVT35/S Maintenance | Interval qullc

maintenance
Magnetic card processing ° every 6 months zEJS.OOO tick-
General maintenance o every 6 months

o Maintenance can be carried out by experienced personnel according to written instructions!
e Maintenance must be carried out by service personnel that were trained by S&B or by S&B service technicians!

Device / Location:

Date: Time:

Name:

Signature:

Comment:

Maintenance list:

1. Magnetic card Processing

Clean magnetic head (cleaning card)

Remove paper rests

Check cable connections

Check function

Tick here and enter your comments:

2. General Maintenance

Clean device outside

Tick here and enter your comments:

© 2013 Scheidt & Bachmann GmbH, Germany
Device Manual

25

Subject to change.
PVT35-S Service Manual, 86 93367 (-)



6.2

enter.o

beyond barriers

Preventive Maintenance

1. Checking the Functionality

Plug the device to a power supply unit and insert a parking ticket to ticket
slot. Check if feeding the ticket is fluent.

Carry out a configuration test keeping instructions in chapter Configuration
Test on page 18.

2. Cleaning of the Housing Surface

Cleaning interval of the housing after 6 months.

The device has to be unplugged from the power source before
cleaning.

biannually with simple suds (washing-up liquid).
O A retouch of the coat (as need may be) can be carried out by
means of a colourless, customary polish.

O A glass pane of a counter on a backside should be cleaned with
simple suds (washing-up liquid).

0 O The external lacquer coat of the housing should be cleaned

3. Cleaning Subassemblies

Cleaning interval of the device subassemblies after 6 months.

The device has to be unplugged from the power source before
opening and cleaning the inside subassemblies of the device.

O Unlock the upper part of housing on the backside and pull it
from the front to the back. Release the top support held by
safety bolt with two springs. Blow out the paper rests cautious-
ly using compressed air or an air pump.

O Clean rubber feed rollers. A whole surface can be cleaned with
delicate wheeling of the toothed belt pulleys located on the
side. For cleaning and care of the rubber materials, we rec-
ommend to use rubber cleansing kit, e.g. of Messrs. SONAX. It
cleans and keeps all rubber parts in good condition. Rubber
care extends the durability.

O Clean plastic and metal feed rollers and shafts with a dry, soft
cloth. If a dirty situation requires, use a moistened cloth.

O Check if a toothed belt is not damaged and has proper tension.

O Then place the top support of the device into an initial position
and check all cable connections.

O Lock the upper part of housing by keys.

© 2013 Scheidt & Bachmann GmbH, Germany Subject to change.

Device Manual

26 PVT35-S Service Manual, 86 93367 (-)



enter.o

beyond barriers

4. Cleaning Magnetic Encoding Parts

Cleaning after 30,000 processes or at least every 6 months.

O Insert cleaning card with switched-on unit 2 times after anoth-
er. (See application instructions of the cleaning set).

O Cleaning set: 50 60434 (card); 93 00042 (cleaning fluid)

5. Final Checking the Functionality

Switch on the device and insert a parking ticket to the ticket slot. Check if
feeding the ticket is fluent.

Carry out a configuration test keeping instructions in chapter Configuration
Test on page 18.

© 2013 Scheidt & Bachmann GmbH, Germany Subject to change.

Device Manual

27 PVT35-S Service Manual, 86 93367 (-)



enter.o

beyond barriers

Troubleshooting

This chapter is dedicated to the problems that can arise within the configura-
tion or manipulation with the device.

A warning message “APL ACK timeout ended” shows up

Description: After connecting computer to the PVT35/S device and consecu-
tive launching the Ladesoftware PVT35_S application, multiple warning mes-
sages “"ACK timeout ended” appear.

Reason: Application sends requests to the device with no response. The de-
vice is off, the cable type is inappropriate or is not properly plugged into the
port on the device board or into the computer port. In this case, operational
icons on ribbon can be inactive.

Solution: Make sure that the device is on. While turning the device on, an
orange diode on the circuit board next to the serial port flashes for a moment.
If not or is constantly on, problems with power supply or circuit board arise
and specific electrical diagnose must be taken.

Make sure that the serial cable type corresponds with the one listed Scope of
Delivery on page 8. Comparing S&B article numbers is required.

Make sure that serial cable is properly plugged into the port of the device and
computer. Some malfunctions of the ports can be also considered.

To establish an adequate serial connection, activate a proper serial port on
service computer via the Barcode Discounter Service Utility. Click a menu
item Service -> COM settings or use shortcut key Ctrl + 4. From a dis-
played table, select a proper COM port and click OK. After successful proce-
dure, all operational icons on ribbon are activated.

Strings download interrupted

Description: After configuration via Strings download function within the
Ladesoftware PVT35_S application, a warning message “Strings download in-
terrupted" shows up.

Reason: This warning implies that the data were not transferred from com-
puter to the device and there might be no established connection.

Solution: Keep instructions described above.

Rotary switches are out of range

Description: After configuration via Strings download function within the
Ladesoftware PVT35_S application, a warning message “Rotary is out of
range" shows up.

Reason: This warning indicates that a selected combination of the rotary
switches is out of range of the downloaded variable lines. See the following
example:

© 2013 Scheidt & Bachmann GmbH, Germany Subject to change.

Device Manual

28 PVT35-S Service Manual, 86 93367 (-)



7.1

enter.o

beyond barriers

13:05:29 Downloading of 32 strings finished.

: Strings x
13:05:30 Rotary is out of range. Max:0x1F Used:0x2F 2 —j

Index | Sting | Magretic *l
28 Yalidated (43) 0000437
2B Walidated (44) 0000447
2C Validated (45) 0000457 —l
D Walidated (46) 0000467
2E Validated (47) 0000477
30 alidated (49) 0000497
Kl Validated (50) 0000507
a2 Walidated (51) 0000517
33 Validated (52) 0000527
34 Walidated (53) 0000537
35 alidated (54) 0000547
36 Validated [55) 0000557 |
« o

2F

Sting:  |Card Class 48

Magnetic : |-0000487 Update |

I Variable lines to download : |32 ;I I

Printout lines total :3 fived :2 vaniable 1
Fiedfines: |2 - Total lines : i3 'l

Fixed fine 1: [v.alidaled ticket

Fixed fine 2: |Thank you for visit

Solution: Troubleshooting requires setting a higher number of downloaded
variable lines in this case. For more information, see Setting Ticket Data
Validation on page 16.

Debug View

Debug view is a reporting tool of the Ladesoftware PVT35_S application that
informs on events running on the device while validating a parking ticket. It is
presented by a text area of an application window. This tool is dedicated to
detect problems arisen at validation. Number of displayed details depends on
selected debug level. The tool enables also saving particular reports into a
.log file format.

Debug level selection and saving procedure occur as follows:

Launch the Ladesoftware PVT35_S application. Information on connection
or configuration appears.

To select a number of displayed details, click the D letter on the ribbon or
select a menu item Service — Set debug level or use a shortcut key
Crtl + 2. A new window appears.

Discounter debug x|

— Debug level

&+ Debug level 0
" Debug level 1
" Debug level 2
" Debug level 3
" Debug level 4
" Debug level 5

© 2013 Scheidt & Bachmann GmbH, Germany Subject to change.

Device Manual

29 PVT35-S Service Manual, 86 93367 (-)



7.2

enter.o

beyond barriers

Select a debug level when a higher number presents more detailed re-

port.

Click Update. A message about a debug level update shows up.

v A number of displayed details about running processes has been updated.
Testing a device can start.

Example of testing on different debug levels

The following example shows logging processes while invalid ticket is inserted

into a device slot. See the different number of displayed events:

Debug level 1
19:44:18 Insert ticket.

19:44:19 Middle => ERASE,
PRINT

19:44:19 Unhandled modul
Ph:002, Ev:001.

19:44:19 No valid ticket!

19:44:19 Unhandled modul
Ph:005, Ev:003.

19:44:20 Unhandled modul
Ph:005, Ev:001.

19:44:21 Ticket out.

Debug level 3

19:44:39 Exec Phase: 00, Evt: 01
19:44:39 Insert ticket.

19:44:39 Exec Phase: 01, Evt: 02
19:44:39 Middle => ERASE, PRINT
19:44:40 Exec Phase: 02, Evt: 01

19:44:40 Unhandled modul Ph:002,
Ev:001.

19:44:40 Exec Phase: 02, Evt: 03
19:44:40 No valid ticket!
19:44:40 Exec Phase: 05, Evt: 03

19:44:40 Unhandled modul Ph:005,
Ev:003.

19:44:40 Exec Phase: 05, Evt: 01

19:44:40 Unhandled modul Ph:005,
Ev:001.

19:44:41 Exec Phase: 05, Evt: 02
19:44:41 Exec Phase: 06, Evt: 01

19:44:41 Ticket out.19:45:02 Exec
Phase: 05, Evt: 02

19:45:03 Exec Phase: 06, Evt: 01
19:45:03 Ticket out.

Dumping a Flash Memory

Dumping a flash memory represents the highest level of troubleshooting when
a software developer participates in process of fixing a firmware bug. The

dumping process is carried out via Ladesoftware PVT35_S application.

A file resulted from a flash memory dump is composed of binary records -
hexadecimal numbers, which represent machine language code and/or con-

stant data. This output is intended to software development.
This is how to create a dump file via the Ladesoftware PVT35_S application:

Connect the device to a computer with serial RS232 cable.

Launch the Ladesoftware PVT35_S application.

© 2013 Scheidt & Bachmann GmbH, Germany

Device Manual

30

Subject to change.
PVT35-S Service Manual, 86 93367 (-)




enter.o

beyond barriers

Click the F letter on the ribbon or select a menu item Service — Update
firmware or use a shortcut key Crtl + 4 to open the configuration win-
dow below.

x|

—Wersion information

Dievice firmware version number : .08

~File
File: to download :

[N fie [

File: zize :

|D Butes

¥ Save image file to disk : <flenarme.imgy

—Memary dump
Start addiess [hexa) : ID
End address [hexa) : |4EDD

Status:

Dump | Download I Cloze |

In the Memory dump area, type in hexadecimal numbers that determine
start and end addresses of the memory. Full range of addresses is from 0
to 4EQ0.

Click Dump to start a dumping process.

Select a location where a dump file will be saved.

When the status bar achieves the maximum, memory dumping process
has successfully finished. Click Close.

© 2013 Scheidt & Bachmann GmbH, Germany Subject to change.

Device Manual

31 PVT35-S Service Manual, 86 93367 (-)



8.1

8.2

enter.o

beyond barriers

Spare Parts

A replacement of failed parts required a general knowledge of construction of

the PVT35/S. The device comprises the following main parts:

O housing with a lockable top part

O upper revolving support with thermal printer head locked with safety bolt
and two springs

O feeder mechanism

O circuit board

O counter

In case of disrupted running, technicians replace only spare parts included in
the table below as other parts of device would require a specific diagnostic:

Spare Part S&B Article

Number
External power supply unit | 04 28237
Circuit board 04 29281
Counter 50 60641

Replacing a Power Supply Unit

If a LED indicator on the unit is not alight with a constant green light or a
power cable is defective, a power supply must be replaced.

Replacing a Circuit Board

A defective circuit board can be signalized with a permanent orange light of
LED diode placed on the circuit board next to serial port. The following proce-
dure covers disassembling the device in purpose of replacement of a defective
circuit board:

For safe manipulation with a device, unplug the device from a power supply
unit to avoid damages caused by electric power.

Unlock the upper part of housing on the backside and pull it from the
front to the back:

© 2013 Scheidt & Bachmann GmbH, Germany Subject to change.

Device Manual

32 PVT35-S Service Manual, 86 93367 (-)



enter.-o

beyond barriers

0 Disconnect a cable leading to a thermal printer and unscrew cables that
connect board with a counter:

s s e |

(| Put the device on a side and unscrew 4 smaller retaining screws on the
bottom of housing to release a magnetic encoding unit. While unscrewing,
hold the unit from the other side to avoid a fall:

© 2013 Scheidt & Bachmann GmbH, Germany Subject to change.
Device Manual 33 PVT35-S Service Manual, 86 93367 (-)



enter.o

beyond barriers

|

0 =
@

oef?

L]

1| I I
AR

A2 wm

@

Pt [GEIIE | few
wE_Ce mi

S,
2

Release a base plate by unscrewing 4 pan head screws:

Unplug a cable from a circuit board that connects a geared motor with the
board:

Subject to change.

© 2013 Scheidt & Bachmann GmbH, Germany
PVT35-S Service Manual, 86 93367 (-)

Device Manual 34



enter.o

beyond barriers

Release a spacing bolt by unscrewing two retaining screws. Be aware of a
power filter that is mounted on the bolt with a plastic ribbon:

Loosen 3 pan head screws that uphold a geared motor and remove a
toothed belt. Then release the motor from device plates:

Unloose a circuit board by unscrewing 4 screws:

© 2013 Scheidt & Bachmann GmbH, Germany Subject to change.
Device Manual 35 PVT35-S Service Manual, 86 93367 (-)



enter.o

8.3

A\

beyond barriers

v Now, you can replace a defective circuit board and re-mount the device
keeping instructions above in a reverse order.

Replacing a Battery in Counter and the

Whole Counter

The counter as an optional part of the PVT35/S device is equipped with a bat-
tery of R44 size. It serves to keep information about the number of provided
parking discounts.

If the digits on the counter display are illegible, a discharged battery or defec-
tive counter must be considered. As discharging of the battery is hardly pre-
dicted, a periodic logging a counter status is highly recommended.

The following procedure covers replacing a battery and counter.

For safety reasons, unplug the device from a power supply unit to avoid
damages caused by electric power.

Unlock the upper part of housing on the backside and pull it from the
front to the back:

© 2013 Scheidt & Bachmann GmbH, Germany Subject to change.

Device Manual

36 PVT35-S Service Manual, 86 93367 (-)



enter.o

beyond barriers

Push a click-in stop on a plastic rim of the counter from above and push
the rim outwards through a pan in housing:

A plastic rim of the counter consists of two parts so that draw up one part
from it:

Push battery out of the holder.

Check out contact surfaces on the battery or metal holders, if they are
clean. If not, use a cotton bud for cleaning.

© 2013 Scheidt & Bachmann GmbH, Germany Subject to change.
Device Manual 37 PVT35-S Service Manual, 86 93367 (-)



[ [

enter.o

beyond barriers

When all surfaces are cleansed, check out a voltage of the battery with a
voltmeter.

Plus pole is usually marked with a plus sign. The minus pole is applied
to circuit board.

If the voltage is insufficient, pull the battery out of holders and replace it
for a new one. If the counter does not display number 0, counter must be
replaced - proceed to the next step.

Remove a plastic rim and dismount connection cables from a circuit
board.

Place a new counter with a new battery into a rim and connect it to the
board.

Push the counter in a pan in housing.

v/ Counter displays number 0 and is ready to use.

© 2013 Scheidt & Bachmann GmbH, Germany Subject to change.

Device Manual

38 PVT35-S Service Manual, 86 93367 (-)



enter.o

beyond barriers

o Disposal

#Y  Packaging materials must be disposed of according to local regula-
tions.

This marking shown on the product or its literature, indicates that it
should not be disposed with other household wastes at the end of
its working life. To prevent possible harm to the environment or
human health from uncontrolled waste disposal, please separate
this from other types of wastes and recycle it responsibly to pro-
mote the sustainable reuse of material resources.

I¢ €

Disposing of batteries into household garbage is not permitted; you
are bound by law to return used batteries. Used batteries can con-
tain harmful substances which can damage the environment or your
health when not disposed of correctly. Batteries also contain im-
portant commodities such as iron, zinc, manganese or nickel which
will be recycled. You may send the used batteries back to us, or you
can return them to your local recycling center free of charge (rec-
ommended). The symbol of the crossed waste container is a warn-
ing against disposing of hazardous materials into household gar-
bage.

o

© 2013 Scheidt & Bachmann GmbH, Germany Subject to change.
Device Manual 39 PVT35-S Service Manual, 86 93367 (-)



10 CE-Confor

enter.o

beyond barriers

mity Certificate

C€

EC DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY
EU-KONFORMITATSERKLARUNG

We declare / Wir erklaren

Designation:
Bezeichnung:

Model:
Modell:

is according to the following codes:
den folgenden Richtlinien entspricht:

under our sole responsibility, that the equipment
in alleiniger Verantwortung, dass das Produkt

SCHEIDT«BACHMANN (SB)
Scheidt & Bachmann GmbH

Breite Str. 132

41238 Ménchengladbach

Germany

Validator for Magnetic Sidestripe Tickets
Rabattierer fiir Seitenstreifen-Tickets

PVT35/S

2004/108/EG

EMC-Electromagnetic Compatibility Directive | EMV-Richtlinie

2006/95/EG

Low Voltage Directive / Nied ichtlinie

Applied standards and comparable do
Angewendete Normen und normative

cuments, particularly:
Dokumente, insbesondere:

EN 55022 Radio Disturbance / ITE - Funkstéreigenschaften

EN 55024 Immunity Characteristics / ITE - Stérfestigkeit

EN 60950 Safety of Information Technology Eqmpment ITE !
Sicherheit von Einrichtungen der Infor hnik - ITE

EN 61000-3-2 Harmonic Cumant.' EMV - Oberschwingungssrrdme

EN 61000-3-3 Voltage Fluct n!/ EMV - Spa

o o

Date / Ausstellungsdatum: 12.11.2007

//r‘

71 e

Leitgr

Qqallty Assurance //f/ Director R&D

Qualitatswesen Leiter Gestaltung

Modifications of the above equipment, which are not appmved by Scheidt & Bachmann, will waive the above declaration.

Bei einer nicht mit Scheidt & B

g der Gerdte verfiert diese Erkldrung ihre Giltigkeit.

© 2013 Scheidt & Bachmann GmbH, Germany
Device Manual

Subject to change.
PVT35-S Service Manual, 86 93367 (-)

40




enter.o

beyond barriers

11 Index
A G
Authorization 8 Glossary 7
Automatic pay station 8
H
B
hex file 20, 22
Battery 36
L
C

Car park provider 8

Card class 10, 13, 14, 16, 17,
18

Card class 0 23

Certificate of conformity 11,
40

Circuit board 28, 32, 35, 38

Cleaning 25, 26, 27

Cleaning card 25

Cleaning interval 26, 27

COM settings 28

Configuration 8, 10, 14, 15,
16, 28, 29

Connection failure 28

Counter 10, 13, 32, 36, 38

Customer 13

D

Data transfer 28

Debug level 29

Debugging 29

Dimensions 10

Diode 15, 28, 32
Disassembling 32

Dumping a flash memory 30

Encoding 13

entervo Cashier 18

entervo Settlement 24
entervo Tariff Management 23
Entry 23

Exit 8

F

Firmware update 14, 16, 19,
20, 21
Firmware version 16

Ladesoftware PVT35_S 14, 15,
16, 19, 28, 29, 30
LED diode 32

M

Magnetic encoding unit 27, 33

Magnetic stripe ticket 8, 16,
18

Maintenance 25, 26

Maintenance interval 25

Manual sales device 8

Memory dump 30

Motor 10, 34, 35

No response 28
Notes 44

P

Parking discount 8, 13, 23, 24

Parking management system
8, 23

Power cable 32

Power supply 8, 10, 15, 28,
32

Printer 8, 10, 32, 33

R

Record of revisions 43
Re-encoding 8
RS232 10, 15, 16, 30

S

Seervice internet site 21
Serial cable 15, 16, 28, 30
Serial port 10, 15, 28
Service internet site 15

© 2013 Scheidt & Bachmann GmbH, Germany
Device Manual 41

Subject to change.
PVT35-S Service Manual, 86 93367 (-)



enter.o

beyond barriers

Settlement 23, 24

Shop identifier 23

Shop owner 14, 23, 24

Shop validator 8, 13

Shortcut key 16, 19, 28, 29,
31

Short-term parker 8

Short-term parking 8

Short-term parking ticket 23

Silicon Laboratories Flash
Utility 19, 21

Software status 14, 16

Switches 14, 17, 28

© 2013 Scheidt & Bachmann GmbH, Germany

Device Manual

42

T

Tariff 8, 23
Terms 7
Timeout 16, 28

\'}

Validation 13, 18, 29
Variable data 14, 18, 28

Subject to change.
PVT35-S Service Manual, 86 93367 (-)



enter.o

beyond barriers

12 Record of Revisions

30.05.2013 Creation M. Lejtrich

© 2013 Scheidt & Bachmann GmbH, Germany Subject to change.
Device Manual 43 PVT35-S Service Manual, 86 93367 (-)



enter.o

beyond barriers

13 Notes

© 2013 Scheidt & Bachmann GmbH, Germany Subject to change.
Device Manual 44 PVT35-S Service Manual, 86 93367 (-)



	Introduction
	Glossary of Terms Used
	Intended Use
	Place of Use
	Scope of Delivery
	Symbols Used
	Danger Sign
	Information Sign


	Technical Specifications
	Dimensions, Weight and Design
	Technical Specifications

	Course of Discounted Parking
	Validation Process

	Device Configuration
	Configuration Software
	Checking Software Status
	Setting Ticket Data Validation
	Configuration Test
	Firmware Update
	Ladesoftware PVT35_S Application
	Silicon Laboratories Flash Utility


	Assigning a Card Class to Tariff
	Maintenance
	Maintenance Survey
	Preventive Maintenance

	Troubleshooting
	Debug View
	Dumping a Flash Memory

	Spare Parts
	Replacing a Power Supply Unit
	Replacing a Circuit Board
	Replacing a Battery in Counter and the Whole Counter

	Disposal
	CE-Conformity Certificate
	Index
	Record of Revisions
	Notes

